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For me, BBNC’s new partnership 
with the brand-new NHL team, the 
Seattle Kraken, feels beyond belief. 
Yet far above and beyond my love 
for and devotion to the game, this 
partnership represents something 
special, important, and perhaps 
transformative for our company and 
our shareholders. 

Earlier this fall, we opened the 
Bristol Bay Wild Market at the 
Climate Pledge Arena, in the 
shadow of the Space Needle in 
Seattle—home of the Kraken and 
long-waiting fans. The Bristol 
Bay Wild Market is introducing 
wild Bristol Bay Alaskan sockeye 
salmon and Alaska Pacific cod 
to hockey lovers, concert goers, 
and event spectators year-round—
today, tomorrow, and for years 
to come. The partnership, and 
this venue, give us the unique 
and unprecedented opportunity 
to introduce the world to Alaska 
and Bristol Bay. To say hello to our 
culture. To our lands and waters. 
And to the fish that have sustained 
us for centuries. 

Many have rallied to take this 
from dream to reality. I want to 
send gratitude and appreciation 
to Todd Leiweke and the Seattle 
Kraken team; to Bristol Bay Regional 

Seafood Regional Development 
Association; to our subsidiary Bristol 
Wild Seafood Company; to our 
corporate team members here in 
Anchorage; and to the countless 
women and men who, year after 
year, brave the seas that provide us 
with the fish that sustain our lifestyle 
and our economy. Our corner of 
the world is beautiful, abundant, 
important. And if I may be frank, it’s 
worth every glance it gets.

So here we are. Eager and able 
to tell our story to the world. If 
you can get to Seattle to catch a 
game or a show at Climate Pledge 
Arena, please do. It’s an exhilarating 
experience. If you’re not able, 
please know that the Bristol Bay 
Wild Market is working for you. It’s 
a venture that introduces BBNC’s 
seafood business and spotlights our 
history and culture to people who 
may never have been to our magical  
region. The Bristol Bay Wild Market 
creates connections. Our region 
isn’t merely a spot on the map of the 
North Pacific. We’re integral to the 
world’s ecosystem, economy, and 
global identity. We’re a place like no 
other on earth.

Aside from the excitement around 
the Bristol Bay Wild Market, it’s 
been a busy fall. Our focus has 

been on distributing our share 
of the Federal CARES Act money 
to our shareholders. We didn’t 
have much time, but we were able 
to put a program in place and 
have allocated those funds to our 
shareholders who need it most as 
we slowly emerge from nearly two 
years of the pandemic. 

We know most folks have endured 
a lot over the past two years and 
as the holidays approach, we 
want to wish a happy, healthy, and 
safe winter season, however you 
choose to celebrate the holidays. 
Regardless of the degree to which 
you have experienced the personal, 
social, and financial challenges of 
the pandemic years, the holidays 
give us an occasion to reflect, to 
recognize and celebrate each other, 
and to look out for each other over 
the coming months.

Take care of yourselves.

Jason Metrokin 
President & CEO

Letter from the 
President

When I was a kid, my dad got me into any, every, and all sports. Hockey was 
the one that stuck. The sport really caught on like wildfire in Alaska in the 
mid 1980s. I’d been playing since I was about five, but when I skated into 
my early teens, hockey became my passion—the sport for me. It was a year-
round obsession: spring league, summer camp, fall league, and of course, 
the full winter schedule. There’s plenty of ice here in Alaska during the 
winter. Back then, there were already a few dozen outdoor rinks throughout 
Anchorage. You could go to almost any neighborhood and stumble upon 
a game. I continued to play through high school, then went on to play four 
years of hockey in college. Hockey is in my blood. It provides a thrill like no 
other game. 
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The Bristol Bay Wild Market 
Introduces Our Region To The World

Two years ago, with the acquisition 
of Clipper Seafoods and Blue North 
Fisheries, BBNC launched Bristol 
Bay Seafood Investments, LLC 
(BBSI)—a new holding company 
that provides oversight of BBNC's 
current and future seafood-related 
investments. The venture marked 
our return to the seafood market 
and provides us the opportunity 
to share the long-standing values 
of the Alutiiq, Dena’ina, and 
Yup’ik people, including our deep 
reverence for the land and waters in 
which we live and work. 

Earlier this fall, we introduced the 
Bristol Bay Wild Market to hockey 
fans and concert goers at the new 
Climate Pledge Arena in Seattle. The 
occasion of the Market’s opening 
was thrilling. It coincided with the 
debut of Seattle’s new NHL team, 
the Seattle Kraken, and gives us the 
opportunity to share the very best of 
Alaskan seafood and the cultures of 
Bristol Bay with fans from across the 
Pacific Northwest. 

“Consumers reward companies that 
are sustainable, diverse, and that 
give back. BBNC and other ANCs 
meet or exceed their needs on 
that front,” says Everette Anderson, 
Senior Vice President of BBSI. 
Visitors to the market can enjoy 
sockeye street tacos, Alaskan cod 
fish and chips, seasonal clam and 
wild Alaskan cod chowder, and 
other savory seafood delights. 
Alaskan cod and salmon will always 
be on the menu—and always straight 
from their Alaskan source. And while 
hockey enthusiasts and music fans 
enjoy our menu, they’ll also have 
the opportunity to learn about the 
Bristol Bay region—about the unique 
ecosystem and marine habitat 
that has nourished our people 
for centuries, about subsistence 
living and other traditions that 
have sustained us, and about the 
essential fishing industry that drives 
the economy in Bristol Bay and 
Alaska.

Shareholder descendant Halle 
Engebretson enjoys a wild sockeye 

salmon taco from the Bristol Bay 
Wild Market.

Wild Bristol Bay Sockeye salmon being 
prepared at the Bristol Bay Wild Market.
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Winter Direct Deposit 
Winners:

Shareholders who have direct deposit and/or a stock will on file 
that has been updated within the last five years are entered into 
quarterly prize drawings! 

Easily update your direct deposit and ensure you have a stock 
will on file by logging into your myBBNC account at mybbnc.net 
or download the paper forms at bbnc.net. For any questions, 
contact Shareholder Services at shareholders@bbnc.net or 
(907) 278-3602. The next deadline is February 15!

$500 - Wendy S. Golia
$250 - Ashley B. Rothacher

$250 - Alice M. Trefon
$250 - Marvin L. Williams

$250 - Herbert P. Hamilton
$100 - Wassillie W. Johnston

$100 - Ana M. Monroe
$100 - June A. Holstrom

$100 - Eva Bartman
$100 - Mike Trefry

$500 - Jerome R. Phillips
$250 - Susie Fletcher

$250 - Katie M. Hanson
$250 - Gilbert P. Delkittie
$250 - Charlotte L. Nixon

$100 - Janice L. Bragg
$100 - Debra L. Christensen
$100 - Frederica S. Tommy

$100 - Colena J. Mintle
$100 - John C. Mark

Winter Stock Will 
Winners:

TWO WAYS TO WIN CASH!

Andy Wink is Executive Director of Bristol 
Bay Regional Seafood Development 
Association (BBRSDA) and Lilani Dunn is 
BBRSDA’s Marketing Director. Together, 
they work to increase awareness about—
and ultimately a hunger for—Bristol Bay 
sockeye salmon. For them, the Bristol 
Bay Wild Market is an opportunity 
like no other. “This is such a dynamic 
region,” notes Lilani. “Plain and simple, 
Bristol Bay sockeye is amazing food. It’s 
delicious to eat. But there are also so 
many stories to tell about our salmon, so 
many dimensions to our industry itself.”  
For Lilani, this partnership provides an 
opportunity to shine a light on all of it.

Andy notes, “Bristol Bay Wild Market 
provides a chance to be on such a big 
stage with partners who are making 
commitments to the values that our 
fishery, and I think the region as a whole, 
embody. We have the most valuable 
wild salmon fishery in the world. This 
partnership feels like the right place and 
a great opportunity to tell that story.”

The excitement and the impact of Bristol 
Bay Wild Market extend deep into 
our region and the women and men 
on the boats who keep our seafood 
industry alive. Casey Coupchiak is 
a third-generation fisherwoman in 
Bristol Bay, proud of her roots and her 
profession. “This (the Kraken partnership) 
is incredible,” she notes. “I am so proud 
that I am from Bristol Bay and that we are 
being put on the map in a sense. To be 
able to connect Bristol Bay to millions of 
other people that are going through the 
arena is a huge deal. It’s really awesome.”

To learn more about the Bristol Bay Wild 
Market, visit bristolbaywildmarket.com.

Casey Coupchiak is featured on the 
wall of the Bristol Bay Wild Market.

SHAREHOLDER-OWNED BUSINESS 
HIGHLIGHT: AVALANCHE SNOW & LAWN

BBNC shareholder Lorenza Yanez Tafolla, originally from Togiak, 
and her spouse Marco have owned the lawncare, landscaping, and 
snow removal company for eight years. Servicing the Anchorage 
and Eagle River areas, they are dedicated to outstanding customer 
service and are highly motivated to get the job done with hard work 
and reliability. Check out their services at: www.avalanche-ak.com.



BBNC participated in the 
2021 UA Day of Giving 
by donating $7,500 to 
the University of Alaska 
Anchorage’s Della 
Keats Program! Thank 
you to everyone who 
participated by sharing 
our social media posts.

The Della Keats Program 
is a two-week summer 
program for Alaska high 
school students inspiring 
them to pursue a career 
in the health profession. 
Their mission is to increase the number of Alaska Native, rural, and other 
underrepresented people working in the health field in Alaska. 

Learn more about Della Keats at: uaa.alaska.edu.
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RECIPE CORNER: 
FISH PIE

Ingredients:

1/2 onion, diced
4 slices bacon, diced
Jar (1 quart) canned salmon
2 cups cooked rice
Johnny's seasoning
Garlic powder
Curry powder
Pepper
Pie crust
Egg wash or milk

Instructions:

1. Brown onions and bacon until 
onions are tender and bacon is 
crisp.

2. In a medium bowl, mix together 
the jarred fish, cooked rice, 
seasonings, onion, and bacon 
including grease (if you don't want 
to use the bacon grease, add 1 
tbsp butter to bowl).

3. Lay pie crust in a long cake pan, 
add fish mixture, and top with 
another pie crust.

2021 UA DAY OF GIVING

Fish pie served with potato salad 
and a deviled egg

DESCENDANT 
ENROLLMENT 

PRIZE WINNERS
Thank you to every shareholder 
that participated in the 2021 
BBNC Descendant Enrollment 
Survey and shared your valuable 
feedback on this important topic. 
Shareholders will be receiving a 
special newsletter with the survey 
results soon. 

Congratulations to the randomly 
selected prize winners!

ONLINE PRIZE WINNERS:
$3,000: Ty W. DeSoto

$2,000: Michelle T. Cummings
$500: Marcus W. Delkittie
$500: Cheyenne S. Roehl
$500: Heather Hutchins

$500: Kimberly U. Oliveri
$500: Jonathan E. Salmon

$250: Erin L. Roehl
$250: Mary J. Pepper

$250: Wassie W. Nickoli
$250: Serena C. Aikins-McArthur

25K Alaska Airline Miles:
Stephanie M. Bennett

PRIZE WINNERS:
$2,000: Olaf T. Hansen III
$1,000: Charles B. Wassily

$500: Tiffany R. Bennett
$500: Anishia J. Elbie

$500: Jody M. Thorson
$500: Ciara J. Konukpeok

$500: Sena R. Chase
$250: Gabriella M. Andrew

$250: Dora Shangin
$250: Cora M. Nudlash
$250: Diedra C. Havard

25K Alaska Airline Miles:
Jordan R. Heyano

4. Poke holes on top of pie with fork 
and brush top with either egg wash 
or milk.

5. Bake at 350 degrees in oven until 
crust is browned and pie is cooked 
thoroughly.

Recipe from BBNC shareholder 
Rene Kosbruk, Perryville, Alaska.

Would you like your recipe to be 
featured? Send us your recipe and 
a photo to info@bbnc.net!
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STAFF ANNOUNCEMENTS
BBNC is pleased to announce two new hires 
in our corporate office!

BBNC shareholder Christine Brandon joins 
the Shareholder and Corporate Relations 
department as an Estate and Probate 
Specialist. She will help to organize, maintain, 
administer, and prepare BBNC's stock estate 
process and policies.

Yuliya Mitchell recently joined the Finance 
department as Vice President and Controller. 
Yuliya is a licensed Certified Public 
Accountant and has an extensve background 
in accounting and within Alaska Native 
corporations. 

WORLD OF WORK (WOW) WEDNESDAYS
Join BBNC for World of Work (WOW) Wednesdays! WOW Wednesdays are weekly virtual gatherings to learn 
information from industry experts on different topics. 

For more information, visit the events page on BBNC's Facebook page or bbnc.net. If you have any questions, 
please contact Casey Sifsof at csifsof@bbnc.net or (907) 278-3602.

WELCOME AND IN MEMORY
BBNC Board and staff would like to welcome over 650 new shareholders to the BBNC family! We'd also like to extend 
our sincere condolences to the family and friends of those who have passed on:

Charles G. Forbes
42, Baker City, OR

Anna M. Frank
57, Fairbanks, AK 

John H. Gregory
71, Levelock, AK 

Kevin A. Harless Sr.
59, Wasilla, AK 

Charles K. Hawk Jr.
58, Sumner, WA

Clifford S. Hester
52, Dallas, TX

Judy Itumulria
62, Manokotak, AK 

Michael Jenkins
65, Anchorage, AK 

Linda G. Jordan
58, Manokotak, AK 

Jacqueline M. Kitchen
84, Marshall, IL

Fannie Kohuk
94, Togiak, AK 

Victor Kuhcluk
77, New Stuyahok, AK 

Roland A. Maines
60, Togiak, AK 

Claude C. Maney
94, Anchorage, AK 

Keefa McCarr
70, Koliganek, AK

Anesia Newyaka
79, Kokhanok, AK

John M. Peterson
72, Eagle River, AK 

Gordon A. Preston
61, Junction City, OR

Vera V. Savo
70, King Salmon, AK 

Terry J. Schneider
71, Naknek, AK 

Armella D. Shangin
52, Anchorage, AK 

Lars R. Skonberg
62, Anchorage, AK 

George Smith Jr.
90, Eagle River, AK 

Benjamin Snyder
68, Togiak, AK 

Loren Staup
74, Ocala, FL

Kevin D. Stepan
43, Manokotak, AK

Pauline A. Stoltnow
98, Pine Valley, CA

Carol J. Takak
77, Galesburg, IL

Benjamin E. Wahl
59, Dillingham, AK 

Erik S. Ward
49, Greenehaven, AZ

Steven H. Wassily Jr.
66, Dillingham, AK 

Colleen A. Williams
36, Kokhanok, AK

Christine Brandon Yuliya Mitchell
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BBNC coordinated and sponsored several training efforts this fall including: Unexploded Ordinance (UXO), 
Commercial Driver’s License (CDL) and Security Guard training. 

SHAREHOLDER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

Congratulations to all the trainees who successfully completed their programs this fall! Shareholders 
that are interested in upcoming training opportunities, please contact Shareholder Development at 
shareholderdevelopment@bbnc.net or call (907) 278-3602. Training opportunities are also listed on bbnc.net 

Five shareholders were selected 
to take part in the first offering 
of security guard training, a 
partnership between BBNC and 
Denali Universal Services (DUS). 
Jason Bennis and Alfred Brothers 
of Dillingham, Katie Matson of 
Fairbanks, and Jayar Belisle and 
Demetri Harris of Anchorage 
participated in a two-week 
training course that took place in 
Anchorage at the DUS campus 
from October 12-23. The training 
helped participants become eligible 
for employment in this field and 
advance skills in current positions.

In partnership with the University of 
Alaska Anchorage, BBNC provided 
CDL training in King Salmon in 
October. Cyrus Kvasnikoff, David 
Stroede, Jeff Mitchell Jr, Travis 
Holstrom, Riel Anderson, Jeremy 
Kern, and Jesse Lee Clevenger, all 
who reside in King Salmon/Naknek, 
successfully obtained their Class 
A CDL license that qualifies them 
to operate tracker trailers, which is 
much needed at the Port of Bristol 
Bay. Completing this training has 
helped participants obtain new 
employment or advance in current 
positions. 

Billy Etuckmelra of Wasilla and Noel 
Agcaoili of Anchorage completed 
a four-week UXO (Unexploded 
Ordnance) training at the Texas 
A&M University in Bryan, Texas. 
This course certified them as 
Unexploded Ordnance Technicians 
and qualifies them for positions with 
BBNC’s subsidiaries in the Lower 
48 that work with the department 
of defense and other entities that 
require this as a qualification. 

UXO TRAINING SECURITY GUARD 
TRAINING 

CDL TRAINING 

2021 VIRTUAL CAREER FAIR
BBNC's 2021 Virtual Career Fair had 67 attendees and included 16 vendors, 
including a number of BBNC subsidiaries from around Alaska and the Lower 
48. Thank you to everyone who attended! If you weren't able to attend 
the virtual career fair but would like assistance finding job and training 
opportunities, please contact Buchi Lind at blind@bbnc.net or (907) 278-3602.

Congratulations to the 2021 Virtual Career Fair Early Bird prize winners!

Laptop - Edith Carter
$500 Amazon gift card - Lisa Hodgson
$200 Uber gift card - Rhody Launders

$100 Door Dash gift card - Mary Hamlin

Casey Sifsof and Chenita Sorensen 
managing the career fair.
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SUBSIDIARY NEWS

BWSC was also recently certified as an authentic American Indian producer. 
This trademark certifies that the goods provided are produced by members 
of federally recognized Native American Tribes. The MADE/PRODUCED BY 
AMERICAN INDIANS trademark and design is a unique symbol of the culture, 
tradition, and pride that American Indian products represent.

MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
CERTIFICATION

Bristol Wild Seafood Company (BWSC) recently received their Minority 
Business Enterprise (MBE) certification under the guidelines of the National 
Minority Supplier Development Council, Inc. (NMSDC), and is a member of 
the Northwest Mountain Minority Supplier Development Council.

CERTIFIED AS AN AUTHENTIC AMERICAN 
INDIAN PRODUCER

ORDER BWSC PRODUCTS
BWSC has launched an online ordering system that will ship frozen 
Alaska cod and wild Bristol Bay sockeye salmon right to your door! Visit 
bristolwildseafood.com to order today! Shipping and handling charges will 
vary by state. The Seattle Kraken Pack

Bristol Wild Seafood Company

Alaska Pacific cod and Bristol 
Bay sockeye salmon
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FINANCIALS

Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2022 
MD&A & Financials

This Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) presents information regarding BBNC’s financial activities 
and is intended to be read along with the quarterly financial statements to provide insight into major factors 
influencing BBNC’s financial performance. Certain eliminations of inter-company revenue and expense have been 
made in the financial statements that are not reflected in this MD&A. The eliminations do not affect net income or 
earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA).

Through the second quarter of FY2022, BBNC earned combined EBIDTA of $71.7 million, an increase of $10.5 
million compared to the same period last year and $12.3 million above the current year budget.

Correspondingly, before expenses or benefits for income tax and non-controlling interest (i.e. “Operating 
Income”), BBNC earned $49.7 million through the second quarter of FY2022, compared to earnings of $39.3 
million last year and FY2022’s budget of $38.3 million. BBNC’s net earnings for the same period totaled $35.9 
million, an increase of $7.9 million from last year, and $9.5 million more than the current year budget.

All operating segments have experienced growth in revenues compared to the second quarter of FY2021, a 
total of $200.2 million, when the depths of the impacts from COVID-19 and falling oil prices were most prevalent. 
Industrial Services revenues have increased $149.6 million from last year, led by an increase in revenues at 
PetroCard as oil prices have rebounded and the Cannon Group of Companies (acquired in December 2020). 
Construction revenues increased $30.0 million primarily due to revenues generated by Herman Construction 
(acquired in March 2021). The investment portfolio is slightly lagging compared to the second quarter of FY2021 
primarily due to the realized gain on the sale of the Pebble Creek Investment in FY2021 ($3.5 million). Corporate 
General and Administrative (G&A) costs are $2.1 million less than prior year and $3.7 million less than budget. 

BBNC generates earnings through investment in three 
distinct types of activities: 
 • Subsidiary operating companies

• A portfolio of public and private passive 
 investments
• Natural resource revenues

BBNC owns subsidiary operating companies in five 
distinct lines of business:

• Construction
• Government Services
• Industrial Services
• Seafood
• Tourism



9

CONSTRUCTION
The Construction line of business 
is comprised of three distinct 
company groups: the Bristol 
Companies, the CCI Companies 
(excluding CCI Industrial Services), 
and the SpecPro Environmental 
Services (SES) Companies. 
Through the second quarter of 
FY2022, the Construction business 
line generated combined EBITDA 
of $13.1 million, a decrease of 
$4.6 million compared to last year 
and $0.3 million more than the 
current year budget. The negative 
variance to prior year is spread 
across the construction groups; 
Bristol Companies: $-1.6 million, 
CCI Companies: $-1.0 million, and 
SES Companies: $-2.0 million. 
Revenues through the second 
quarter of FY2022 totaled $382.8 
million, 8.5% higher than last year.

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
The Government Services line 
of business is comprised of one 
managed group, the STS group. 
Through the second quarter of 
FY2022, the Government Services 
business line generated combined 
EBITDA of $24.5 million, an 
increase of $4.6 million compared 
to last year and $7.5 million above 
the current year budget. Revenues 
through the second quarter of 
FY2022 totaled $174.5 million, 
2.3% higher than last year. 

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
The Industrial Services line of 
business consisting of the holding 
company Bristol Bay Industrial and 
its subsidiary companies, Kakivik 
Asset Management, CCI Industrial 
Services, Alaska Directional, 
Precision Compression, PetroCard, 
Bristol Alliance Fuels, and the 
Cannon Group of Companies 
(acquired November 30, 2020), 
generated combined EBITDA of 
$29.1 million through the second 

FOLLOWING ARE THE RESULTS OF BBNC’S MAJOR OPERATIONS BY THE TYPE OF ACTIVITY:
quarter of FY2022, an increase of 
$2.7 million compared to last year 
and $2.3 million less than current 
year budget. Revenues through 
the second quarter of FY2022 
totaled $555.4 million, 36.9% 
more than last year. As noted 
earlier, the increase in revenues 
is mostly attributed to PetroCard 
($161.8 million) and the Cannon 
Group of Companies ($29.8 
million). These revenue gains 
are offset by the FY2021 Peak 
revenues, disposed of in FY2021, 
$49.0 million. Rising oil prices 
also increases the cost of fuel 
purchased by PetroCard and does 
not translate to a similar increase 
in EBITDA. 

SEAFOOD
The Seafood line of business 
consists of the holding company 
Bristol Bay Seafood Investments, 
LLC (BBSI). BBSI was formed to 
oversee the activities of Bristol Bay 
Alaska Seafoods, LLC (BBAS), in 
which BBSI owns a 75% controlling 
interest, Bristol Wild Seafood 
Company, LLC, as well as future 
BBNC investments in the seafood 
industry. BBAS owns the former 
Clipper Seafoods Companies and 
the former Blue North Fisheries 
Companies which are operators 
in the cod longline Bering Sea 
and Gulf of Alaska Fisheries. 
Bristol Wild Seafood Company 
was formed in FY2022 to deliver 
quality sustainably harvested wild 
Alaska seafood to customers. BBSI 
combined EBITDA of $5.4 million 
through the second quarter of 
FY2022, after considering BBNC’s 
75% ownership in BBAS, is $1.5 
million more than budget and 
$2.4 million more than last year. 
Revenues through the second 
quarter FY2022 were $33.3 million, 
which exceeds budget and last 
year by $4.5 million and $6.5 
million, respectively. 

TOURISM
The Tourism line of business consists 
of the holding company Bristol Bay 
Alaska Tourism, LLC and its subsidiary 
companies Bristol Bay Mission Lodge, 
LLC, Katmailand, Inc., and Katmai Air, 
LLC. Through the second quarter of 
FY2022, the Tourism business line 
generated combined EBITDA of $5.5 
million, which exceeds budget by 
$2.1 million compared to last year 
and $6.2 million. Revenues through 
the second quarter of FY2022 totaled 
$15.1 million, 21.4% more than 
budget, and 203.7% more than last 
year as Tourism activity rebounded 
from last year's COVID-19 impacts. 

PORTFOLIO OF PUBLIC  AND 
PRIVATE PASSIVE INVESTMENTS
BBNC’s portfolios of marketable 
securities and private passive 
alternative investments, valued at 
$159.0 million in total, generated 
gains of 4.7% and 12.6%, respectively. 
Earnings totaled $7.4 million through 
the second quarter of FY2022. Fiscal 
year-to-date portfolio earnings 
were $0.4 million more than the 
current year budget and $1.8 
million less than last year. BBNC’s 
investment policy provides for a 
diversified portfolio of investments 
with allocations to publicly traded 
equities and fixed income securities, 
alternatives, and cash. Unlike 
equity and fixed income securities, 
alternative investments are often 
illiquid and are not publicly traded. 

NATURAL RESOURCES
Most of the profits from natural 
resources are derived from receipts 
from other regional Alaska Native 
corporations pursuant to the 7(i) 
revenue sharing provision of ANCSA. 
Natural Resources generated 
$1.3 million in earnings through 
the second quarter of FY2022, an 
increase of $0.7 million and $0.6 
million from budget and last year, 
respectively.
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LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

        Notes Payable $ - 1,000
        Accounts Payable 117,353 98,732
        Accrued Liabilities 135,991 106,679

        Contract Liabilities 57,238 44,547

        Unclaimed Dividends 586 1,197

        Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt 6,862 24,351

       TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 318,030 276,506

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(unaudited)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
        Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 76,441  83,588
        Marketable Securities 55,723 46,963 
        Accounts Receivable 256,755 233,796 
        Inventories 24,450 19,564 
        Contract Assets 38,269 42,839 
        Prepaid Expenses and Refundable Taxes 11,328 8,370 

       TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 462,966 435,120

Investment in Unconsolidated Affiliates 67,313 51,816
Other Assets 23,148 12,077

Net Property, Plant and Equipment 266,904 271,222

Intangible Assets, Net 236,710 211,307 

Goodwill 124,172 125,098

Deferred Tax Asset 20,395 -

Noncurrent Assets Held for Sale 171 -

       TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,201,778 1,106,642

Other Long-Term Liabilities 41,782 39,144

Long-Term Debt, Less Current Maturities 126,983 180,486

Deferred Tax Liability - 9,935

       TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 486,795 506,071

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
        Class A Common Stock 29,571 29,571 

        Class B Common Stock 3,124 3,124 
        Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (775) (3,134)
        Retained Earnings 632,725 526,337

       TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO
       BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION 664,645 555,897

        Noncontrolling Interest 50,338 44,674

       TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 714,983 600,571

       TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 1,201,778 1,106,642

FINANCIALS

SEPTEMBER 30, 
FY 2022

SEPTEMBER 30,
FY2021

(in thousands) (in thousands)
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BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS 
(unaudited)

FY2022 FY2021 FY2022 FY2021

REVENUES AND GAINS

        Seafood $ 3,851 4,513 $ 31,221 26,872
        Industrial Services 95,551 65,354 554,345 392,250
        Construction 66,510 59,604 358,015 330,868
        Government Services 27,799 26,481 153,897 149,077
        Tourism 3,212 1,475 15,073 4,964
        Equity in Earnings (Losses) of Equity Method Investees (184) (251) 434 102
        Investment Earnings (842) 3,220 7,240 9,310

        Natural Resources - 55 1,286 637
        Other 559 249 1,721 2,104

196,456 160,700 1,123,232 916,184

COSTS AND EXPENSES
        Cost of Seafood 2,735 3,768 25,751 23,848
        Cost of Industrial Services 93,042 64,598 540,358 381,399
        Cost of Construction 63,201 55,686 345,231 310,749
        Cost of Government Services 23,941 22,723 134,565 134,313
        Cost of Tourism 1,958 1,476 10,326 6,391
        Cost of Investment Management 1 16 150 94
        Corporate General and Administrative Expense 873 3,058 14,719 16,807
        Interest Expense 325 596 2,235 2,899
        Other 43 - 240 336

186,121 151,922 1,073,576 876,835

        EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS 10,336 8,778 49,656 39,349
Income Tax (Benefit) Expense 2,644 2,101 11,996 9,362

        NET EARNINGS 7,692 6,677 37,660 29,988
Less Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest (466) (386) (1,712) (1,963)

        NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
        BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION $ 7,226 6,291 $ 35,948 28,025

        EBITDA After NCI $ 13,998 12,524 $ 71,681 61,149

QUARTER ENDED 
SEPTEMBER 30

(in thousands) (in thousands)

YEAR-TO-DATE ENDED 
SEPTEMBER 30

You may have noticed in recent newsletters and annual reports that we have begun using the metric “EBITDA," 
(Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortization). BBNC’s Board of Directors and management 
team have worked to identify EBITDA as the best metric to quickly determine BBNC’s financial performance and to 
make capital allocation decisions. We will continue to also use Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) 
"net earnings," to account for the financial activities of BBNC and its subsidiaries when auditing BBNC’s books and 
in the annual report. However, in much of our internal management reporting and the Management Discussion 
and Analysis report that accompanies your audited financial statements and newsletters, you will see "EBITDA" 
frequently used instead of "net earnings."

The formula for EBITDA begins with net earnings as reported directly on the above Statement of Earnings 
(commonly referred to as the income statement or profit and loss statement) and then we add back in interest, 
taxes, depreciation, and amortization. The resulting value yields a much better proxy for the cashflow produced 
than net earnings does. Because GAAP is an accrual-based system of accounting, net earnings and cashflow can 
vary dramatically. It is cashflow and not net earnings that the board must take into account when making capital 
allocation decisions including the payment of distributions, repayment of debt, and the making of new investments.

EBITDA IS A BETTER FINANCIAL METRIC FOR BBNC
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Camai,

When you think about the professional trades that 
drive the economic engines in Bristol Bay and the 
State of Alaska, what comes to mind?

Mechanics, electricians, pilots, plumbers, 
commercial drivers – for most of us, vocational trades 
are the obvious answers. From fishing, to oil, to 
construction, we need well-trained workers to make 
sure that boats run, flights home are available, and 
our homes are built and heated. BBNCEF has long 
offered training dollars to individuals in short-term 
vocational training programs. This year, we piloted 
a new program that offered larger financial awards 
to students who are interested in career-focused 
vocational training opportunities. The Career-Focused Vocational Education 
Scholarship provides up to $15,000 for students to attain a professional degree or 
credential in programs that run from four months to three years. 

In our first year, we supported students who are pursuing dreams to become 
professional pilots, welders, boat builders, hair stylists, amongst other careers. 
We’re excited to continue to invest in students who want long-term training. 
We believe that attaining vocational degrees can lead to well-paid jobs that 
sustain individuals and families and provide communities with needed skilled 
professionals. You can find out more about this program by visiting bbncef.org.

Lastly, we are pleased to welcome Chenita Sorensen as our Communications 
Intern this winter. Read about Chenita's own journey as a student below.

Do you have ideas for BBNCEF? You can always reach me at (907) 265-7875 or 
atowns-bain@bbnc.net. 

Aleesha Towns-Bain

Waqaa! Cama’i! My name is Chenita Sorensen, I 
am Yup’ik and originally from Dillingham, Alaska. 
I graduated from Dillingham High School in 
May of 2017 and started my journey as a first-
generation college student at Alaska Pacific 
University in the fall of 2017.  I am currently a 
senior and will be graduating in the spring of 
2022. I am studying for my bachelor's degree 
in Alaska Native Governance with a minor in 
Business Management. Once I graduate from 
college, I intend to work either for an Alaskan 
Native Corporation or a Non-Profit Organization 
that shares my passion in serving Black and 

Indigenous People of Color (BIPOC) communities. I would like to bring awareness 
and positive change to the many challenges our communities face and find 
effective ways to better serve our people. It is important to me to stay grounded in 
my cultural roots and to continue to share my cultural knowledge with others.
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BBNCEF GRANT CULTURAL PROGRAM
BBNCEF is pleased to announce two Cultural Heritage awards for the 
third quarter totaling $10,000 in new grant awards!

Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation – Jake’s Place
Jake's Place Native Names Culture Program

Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation – Health Education Program
Newborn Welcome Initiative

The goal of the Cultural Heritage Grant Program is to support 
organizations that engage BBNC shareholders, descendants, and 
community members through a wide range of educational activities 
that promote, preserve, and celebrate our Alaska Native cultural 
heritage and way of life. There are two grant programs to support 
eligible entities and range from $1,000 to $5,000.

Students can apply for the Career 
Focused Vocational Education (CFVE) 
Scholarship program online by visiting 
the myBBNC portal at myBBNC.net.

The CFVE program supports in-depth 
training in career-focused fields such 
as aviation, maritime, construction and 
industrial trades, information technology, 
dental health, cosmetology licensing, 
and more. CFVE scholarships are 
awarded for the specific length of the 
approved vocational program. The next 
deadline is Friday, April 8, 2021!

CFVE DEADLINE: APRIL 8!

TIME TO APPLY FOR THE 2022-2023 ACADEMIC YEAR
The BBNCEF 2022-23 Higher Education Scholarship Program application will be available in mid-December. 
Students can apply online by visiting the myBBNC portal at myBBNC.net. Paper applications may also be requested 
by contacting BBNCEF.
 
Applications are due on April 8, 2022, at 5:00 p.m. Alaska time. We encourage students to start their applications 
early to ensure all requirements are received before the deadline date. To apply for this scholarship program, 
you must be an eligible BBNC shareholder. For information about the gifting process, please contact BBNC 
Shareholder Services at (907) 278-3602.

This past year, BBNCEF conducted 
a Cultural Wellness Check to 
understand the important areas 
of culture in our communities and 
how BBNCEF can support cultural 
knowledge during the next ten 
years. 

We talked to more than 50 key 
cultural heritage leaders who shared 
insights on language, traditional arts 
and crafts, subsistence activities, 
local knowledge, traditional 
medicine, and historical and 
archaeological items. 

You can find a digital copy of the 
Cultural Wellness Check on our 
Cultural Grant Programs website at 
bbncef.org. 

CULTUAL WELLNESS 
CHECK

Thomas Tinker, CFVE 
Scholarship Recepient

Scan the QR code to sign up for BBNCEF's monthly 
newsletter! You'll receive information every month 
about our students and cultural heritage partners. 

SIGN UP FOR MONTHLY NEWS!
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BBNCEF would like to thank the many corporate businesses, foundation partners, and donors who have supported 
our mission during the past year. These generous gifts make it possible for BBNCEF students to reach and attain 
their education goals and support our cultural heritage work in Bristol Bay.

You can donate to BBNCEF online by visitng bbncef.org and selecting DONATE. You can make a single gift or sign 
up for a recurring donation. 

QUYANA 2021 CORPORATE AND FOUNDATION DONORS!

Alaska Airlines
Alaska Railroad 
Appanage Fishing 
AT&T
Bessenyey & Van Tuyn LLC
Bristol Industries LLC
Calista Corporation
Chena Hot Springs Resort 
Cook Inlet Tribal Council 
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
Doyon, Limited
FisheWear
GCI Communications

QUYANA CORNER

Goldman Sachs
Grant Aviation
Hilltop Ski Area
Liberty Mutual
Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC
Mossy's Fly Shop
National Fish and Wildlife Foundation
Parker, Smith & Feek Inc
Providence Health & Services Alaska 
Rasmuson Foundation 
Strategies 360
Salmon Sisters
Sealaska Corporation

SES Group of Companies LLC
Silver Horde Fishing Supplies Inc 
Simms Fishing Products
Six-7 Strategies
The Cannery Lodge
The Pump House Restaurant
Thompson Hotels Seattle 
Tom Douglas Restaurants
UBS 
Weidner Property Management 
Western Commerce Group LLC


